CITY OF KIRKLAND

Planning and Building Department
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033
425.587.3600 ~ www.kirklandwa.gov

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 4, 2021

To: Design Review Board
From: Tony Leavitt, Senior Planner
File No.: DRV20-00118

Subject: SALU PROJECT MODIFICATION TO DRB DECISION

MEETING GOALS

At the March 15, 2021 Design Review Board (DRB) meeting, the DRB should review the
proposed project modifications and provide input to staff prior to staff's decision on the
modification request. See Section 111 below for a summary of the proposed changes.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The subject property is located at 10930 116" Avenue NE (see Attachment 1). On July
20, 2020, the DRB approved the Design Response Conference application for the Emerald
Mixed Use Project (see Attachment 2). The applicant has since renamed the project to the
Salu Project.

On March 2, 2021, the applicant submitted a minor modification request to modify the
DRB approved design (see Attachments 3 and 4). Pursuant to Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC)
Section 142.50(1)(b), Planning Staff may consult with the DRB when making a decision
on the proposed modifications. Due to the scope and nature of the proposed changes,
staff would like input from Board prior to making a decision. The changes are summarized
in Section Il below. Attachment 4 also contains the applicant’s description of the
changes.

MODIFICATION CRITERIA

The Planning Official may approve the proposed modifications to the Design Review
approval if it meets the criteria in Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section 142.50. Attachment
3 contains the applicant’s response to the criteria. Below are the applicable criteria:

a. The need for the modification was not known and could not reasonably have been
known before the D.R. approval was granted.

b. The modification is minor and will not, in any substantial way, change the proposed
development or violate any requirement imposed by the Design Review Board.
The Planning Official may consult with the Design Review Board in his/her decision.

C. The development that will result from the modification will be consistent with the
design regulations, design guidelines, and Comprehensive Plan.

Staff is consulting with the DRB prior to making a decision on the requested modification.
Following this consultation, staff will either approve or deny the requested modifications.
Staff considers many of the proposed changes as minor and meeting the modification
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criteria but due to the nature and scope of some of the changes, staff would like to update
the DRB and to obtain feedback prior to making a decision.

Proposed Changes

The applicant has outlined the requested modifications in Attachment 4. The proposed
modifications are the following:

1.

The applicant has eliminated the commercial use on the property. The project is
now completely residential. As a result, the central courtyard has been relocated
to the ground level and is directly accessible from the 116" Avenue sidewalk. The
fence around the courtyard has been removed and the main entry to the project
including lobby and leasing functions are now located on the north side of the
courtyard.

The design of the right-of-way improvements along the new north access road
have been changed to reflect the Public Works Department request to locate the
sidewalk immediately adjacent to the roadway. The applicant is still waiting for
approval of the final design by the Public Works Department and will present this
approval at the March 15™ meeting.

Street level glazing along the northern facade for commercial use has been
replaced with residential uses. The relocation of the lobby and amenity space adds
glazing to the west facade.

The trash pickup area has been relocated from the southwest corner of the project
to the northern side to make pick-up easier.

As a result of recent zoning code amendments, the project now includes a rooftop
amenity room and deck in the southwest corner.

QUESTIONS FOR DRB CONSIDERATION

1. The proposed modifications shown in Attachment 4 are supported by staff. The
modifications to the central courtyard, right-of-way improvements, and facade
changes were found to be consistent with the general design principles approved by
the Board for the project. Does the DRB have any additional comments on the
proposed modifications?

2. Does the Board have any comments regarding the design of the rooftop amenity room

and deck?
ATTACHMENTS
1. Vicinity Map
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Design Review Approval Modification Request
Modification Plan Set
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DRB Conclusions: The DRB concluded that the proposed building materials, colors and
details meet the applicable design guidelines found in Design Guidelines for the Totem
Lake Neighborhood.

E. LANDSCAPING

DRB Discussion: The DRB reviewed the landscape plan designed to help soften
building massing, enhance the pedestrian experience, and provide seasonal visual
interest. Opportunity areas discussed for landscaping included the residential courtyard,
along the commercial fagades and in the commercial courtyard, and the area adjacent
to the parking garage entrance and between the building and the 116™ Avenue right-of-
way.

DRB Conclusions: The DRB concluded that the proposed landscaping meets the
applicable design guidelines found in Design Guidelines for the Totem Lake
Neighborhood.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) AND CONCURRENCY
The City issued a SEPA Determination of Nonsignificance on August 13, 2020 for the project.
No appeals of the determination were filed.

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
Comments and requirements placed on the project by City departments are found on the

Development Standards, Attachment 3.

SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS
Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification.

APPEALS OF DESIGN REVIEW BOARD DECISIONS AND LAPSE OF APPROVAL

A. Appeals
Section 142.40 of the Zoning Code allows the Design Review Board's decision to be
appealed to the Hearing Examiner by the applicant or any person who submitted written
or oral comments to the Design Review Board. The appeal must be in the form of a
letter of appeal and must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance, to the
Planning and Building Department by 5:00 p.m., September 25, 2020, fourteen (14)
calendar days following the postmarked date of distribution of the Design Review Board's
decision.
Only those issues under the authority of the Design Review Board as established by
Kirkland Zoning Code 142.35(3) are subject to appeal.

B. Lapse of Approval
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SCALE AND MASSING

- THE BUILDING IS SPLIT NTO TWO DISTINCT
MASS NG FORMS TO REDUCE THE SCALE

- BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL PLANE
BREAKS ARE USED TO CREATE FURTHER
REDUCE BULK

- STRONG HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS (ROOFS
AND DECKS) ARE INCORPORATED AT
DIFFERENT HEIGHTS TO OFFSET THE
VERTICAL ELEMENTS.

ARTICULATION

-ADATUM (SP NE OR TRUNK) IS
ESTABLISHED WHICH IS REPRESENTED BY
THE WHITE TONE IN THIS DIAGRAM)

- FORMS PROJECTING OUT OF THE DATUM
VARY IN SIZE, COLOR AND MATERIAL.

FINAL CONCEPT

- COLORS AND MATERIALS MAKE A CLEAR
REFERENCE TO NATURE, TREES AND
FOREST. AND CREATE A PLEASANT
CONTRAST OF BROWN, GREEN AND GRAY
TONES.

-ALL CONSTRUCTED OF QUALITY AND
DURABLE MATERIALS.

DESIGN CONCEPTS

EMERALD - 10930 116TH AVE NE KIRKLAND, WA
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JOB NO.  1130.042
DATE 07-07-2020

501 West Broadway, Suite 1080
San Diego, CA 92101
858-350-0544
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CITY OF KIRKLAND
Planning and Building Department
123 5th Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033

425.587.3600 ~ www.Kkirklandwa.gov

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST
FILE: EMERALD MIXED USE, DRV20-00118

ZONING CODE STANDARDS

95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City.

95.52 Prohibited Vegetation. Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not
be planted in the City.

100.25 Sign Permits. Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are
prohibited.

105.32 Bicycle Parking. All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures
with 6 or more vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an
entrance to the building at a ratio of one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking
spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike racks required and location.

105.18 Entrance Walkways. All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures,
must provide pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses, and/or
buildings on the subject property.

105.18 Overhead Weather Protection. All uses, except single family dwellings, multifamily,
and industrial uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of the building,
which is adjacent to a pedestrian walkway.

105.18.2 Walkway Standards. Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5" wide; must be
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting
for security and safety. Lights must be non-glare and mounted no more than 20" above the
ground.

105.18.2 QOverhead Weather Protection Standards. Overhead weather protection must
be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over
the primary exterior entrance to all buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies
or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the width of the adjacent walkway; and must be
at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, translucent awnings
may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade.

105.19 Public Pedestrian Walkways. The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along
pedestrian pathways that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall be
limited to 42 inches unless otherwise approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors. All
new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five feet from any pedestrian access right-
of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way. If
in a design district, see section and Plate 34 for through block pathways standards.

105.58 Parking Lot Locations in Design Districts. See section for standards unique to each
district.

105.65 Compact Parking Stalls. Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be
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designated for compact cars.

105.60.2 Parking Area Driveways. Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking
area shall be a minimum width of 20 feet.

105.60.3 Wheelstops. Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least
2’ from pedestrian and landscape areas.

105.60.4 Parking Lot Walkways. All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must
include pedestrian walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central
location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for
every 3 aisles to the main entrance.

105.77 Parking Area Curbing. All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached
dwelling units must be surrounded by a 6" high vertical concrete curb.

105.96 Drive Through Facilities. See section for design criteria for approving drive through
facilities.

110.52 Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts. See section, Plate 34
and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design
applicable to design districts.

110.60.5 Street Trees. All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species
by the City. All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.

115.25 Work Hours. It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday. No development activity or use of heavy equipment may
occur on Sundays or on the following holidays: New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. The applicant will be required to comply with
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written
permission is obtained from the Planning official.

115.45 Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening. For uses other than detached
dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles
and dumpsters must be setback from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and
screened from view from the street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a
solid sight-obscuring enclosure.

115.47 Service Bay Locations. All uses, except single family dwellings and multifamily
structures, must locate service bays away from pedestrian areas. If not feasible must screen from
view.

115.75.2 Fill Material. All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.
Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water
guality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment.

115.95 Noise Standards. The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.
See Chapter 173-60 WAC. Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a
violation of this Code.

115.115 Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.

115.115.3.g Rockeries and Retaining Walls. Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a
maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section
are met. The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a
required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification criteria in this
section are met.

115.120 Rooftop Appurtenance Screening. New or replacement appurtenances on existing
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
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FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Contact: Captain Chappell at 425-587-3655; or jchappell@kirklandwa.gov
ACCESS

The building fronts on one right of way. The distance around the building is approximately 380 feet. The fire
department access is NOT met.

FIRE FLOW

Fire flow requirement is based on total square footage of the building and type of construction. With allowed IFC
reduction, required fire flow for this building is 2000 gpm.

Fire flow on 116th Ave NE is approximately 2,000 gpm. Fire flow appears to be adequate. Confirmation may be
required.

HYDRANTS

Fire hydrants will need to be placed so that there is a hydrant within 150 feet of every part of the building accessible
by fire department vehicles. Final layout is not confirmed so it is not known if hydrants are adequate.

FIRE SPRINKLERS

A sprinkler system is required to be installed throughout the building. Submit plans, specifications and calculations
electronically for approval at www.MyBuildingPermit.com. All plans shall be designed and stamped by a person
holding a State of Washington Certificate of Competency Level lll certification. The system shall be installed by a
state licensed sprinkler contractor. REF RCW 18.60 State of Washington.

A dedicated sprinkler riser room is required, and it shall be placed on an exterior wall. The underground line shall run
from the outside directly up into the riser room (meaning, it shall not run under the slab for any distance). If the riser
room has direct access from the outside, a PIV is not required. The sprinkler riser room may be used for other
mechanical equipment, but not for the main electrical room nor shall it be used for storage; it may be used to house
the fire alarm panel.

NOTE: TWO PERMITS are required from the Fire Department for installation of the fire sprinkler system, one for the
underground and one for the sprinkler system itself. No work shall be performed on the sprinkler system without a
Fire Department permit.

The civil drawings may be used as reference but do not constitute permission to install the fire sprinkler underground.
The underground permit is NOT over-the-counter, so should be applied for well in advance of the anticipated date of
start of construction.

STANDPIPES

Standpipe systems shall be installed throughout buildings where the floor level of the highest story is located more

\\SRV-EGOVAPPO01\Reports\PCD Planning Conditions.rpt
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than 30 feet above the lowest level of the fire department vehicle access, or where the floor level of the lowest story is
located more than 30 feet below the highest level of fire department vehicle access.

A standpipe is required. Submit plans, specifications and calculations electronically for approval at
www.MyBuildingPermit.com. The plans shall include isometric elevation drawing of the entire standpipe system
including location of any isolation valves. It may be incorporated into the fire sprinkler system.

Note: Per the IFC 3313, standpipes shall be operational when the progress of construction is not more than 40 feet in
height above the lowest level of fire department access. The standpipe shall be extended as construction progresses
to within one floor of the highest point of construction having secured decking or flooring.

FIRE ALARM

A fire alarm system is required to be installed throughout the building. A separate permit is required from the Fire
Department prior to installation. Submit plans and specifications for approval electronically at MyBuildingPermit.com.
The system shall comply with Washington State Barrier Free requirements regarding installation of visual devices and
pull stations. The low-frequency requirement is also required for this project. The specific requirements for the system
can be found in Kirkland Operating Policy 10.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

Portable fire extinguishers are required per Section 906 of the IFC. Minimum rating is 2A10BC. Extinguishers shall
be mounted or in cabinets so that the top of the extinguisher is no more than 5 feet above the finished floor. Travel
distance to a fire extinguisher shall not exceed 75 feet as measured along the route of travel.

COMMERCIAL COOKING

If any of the tenants are restaurants, a commercial cooking hood and duct extinguishing system is required to be
installed. Submit three sets of plans and specifications to the Fire Department for approval; or the permit may be
applied for electronically at MyBuildingPermit.com. The system shall be listed for application or specifically designed
for such application. In addition, a K-class (Kitchen) fire extinguisher with a UL rating of 1-B:C is required to be
installed within 30 feet of cooking equipment. The hood and duct suppression system is required to be tied into the
building fire alarm system.

KEY BOX

A Key box is required (Knox Box). It shall be installed in an approved accessible location no higher than six feet
above grade. In most cases it will be located at the front entrance to the building. The box may be purchased on-line
at www.knoxbox.com; or by filling out an order form which is available from the Fire Department office. Contact the
Fire Prevention Bureau at 425-587-3661 for more information.

EMERGENCY RADIO COVERAGE (Effective 7-1-16)

This is not a requirement for a radio system per se, only providing you with information regarding the City's radio
requirement for new buildings. The building "may" need a radio system because it is not exempted outright from the
requirement (via any of the below thresholds)

510.1 Emergency Responder Radio Coverage. All new buildings shall have approved radio coverage for emergency
responders within any building meeting any of the following conditions.

1. There are more than five stories above grade plane (as defined by the International Building Code, Section 202);

2. The total building area is 50,000 square feet or more;

3. The total basement area is 10,000 square feet or more;
Or

\\SRV-EGOVAPPO01\Reports\PCD Planning Conditions.rpt
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buildings shall be surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance.
New construction shall screen rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form.

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit:

27.06.030 Park Impact Fees. New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate. Exemptions and/or
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060. If a property contains an
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the
subdivision.

Prior to occupancy:

95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City

110.60.5 Landscape Maintenance Agreement. The owner of the subject property shall
sign a landscape maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with
the subject property to maintain landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island
portions of the right-of-way. It is a violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious
material or to park motor vehicles on this strip.
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4. There are floors used for human occupancy more than 30 feet below the finish floor of the lowest level of exit
discharge.

Exception:

1. Buildings and area of buildings that have minimum radio coverage signal strength levels of the King County
Regional 800 MHz Radio System within the building in accordance with Section 510.4.1. (This may be determined
through analysis during the construction phase.)

If it is determined that a radio system is required, a fire department construction permit is required for installation.
SMOKE CONTROL

Depending upon the type of construction, a smoke control system may be required. This project appears to take the
IBC exception for 5 floors of wood, therefore smoke control is required.

FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION

The building is approximately 150,000 s.f. (not including garage). In addition to the general fire safety requirements in
IFC 3308, the Kirkland Fire Department has several requirements for high rise and/or wood-frame buildings more than
50,000 square feet in area.

3308.8.1 Job Site Security. After above grade combustible construction has begun, the job site shall be secured with
controlled access. In addition, off hours guard service and/or motion controlled surveillance may be required at the
discretion of the fire code official.

3308.8.2 Job shacks and other temporary structures. Job shacks and other temporary structures located within or
less than 20' from the permanent building shall be:

» Constructed of non-combustible materials or 1 hour fire-resistive construction.

* Shall not be equipped with fuel fired heaters

» Shall be equipped with monitored fire alarm system when located below grade

« Shall not function as offices unless protected with automatic sprinkler systems

Public Works Staff Contacts

Jamie Ward, Development Engineer
Phone: 425-587-3809 / E-mail: jward@kirklandwa.gov

General Conditions:

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must meet the
City of Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual. A Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and
Policies manual can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved from the Public Works
Department's page at the City of Kirkland's web site.

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees. It is the applicant’s responsibility to
contact the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees. The applicant should anticipate
the following fees:

Water, Sewer, and Surface Water Connection Fees *

Side Sewer Inspection Fee *

Septic Tank Abandonment Inspection Fee

Water Meter Fee *

Right-of-way Fee

Review and Inspection Fee

Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic, park, and school impact fees
per Chapter 27 of the Kirkland Municipal Code. The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building

O O 0O o0 o0 oo
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Permit(s). Any existing buildings within this project which are demolished will receive a Traffic Impact Fee credit, Park
Impact Fee Credit and School Impact Fee Credit. This credit will be applied to the first Building Permits that are
applied for within the project. The credit amount for each demolished building will be equal to the most currently
adopted Fee schedule.

* Fee to be paid with the issuance of a Building Permit.

3. All street and utility improvements shall be permitted by obtaining a Land Surface Modification (LSM) Permit,
including the required LSM Checklist.

4. Submittal of Building Permits within a subdivision prior to recording:
*  Submittal and Issuance of a Building Permit with an existing legal building site prior to subdivision recording.

A. Submittal - A Building Permit can be submitted prior to recording of the subdivision for each existing legal
building site in the subject subdivision if one the following is met:

I. A complete Building Permit shall include all the required utility and street improvement engineering for the legal
building site; or,

Il. A separate complete LSM Permit has been applied for prior to or at the same time that Building Permit is applied
for that includes all of the required utility and street improvement engineering.

lll.  The Building Permit shall comply with applicable codes for that legal building site.

B. Issuance — The Building Permit will be reviewed and approved for issuance (the Building Department determines
when the permit can be issued) by the Public Works Department if the following conditions are met:

I.  The utility and street improvement engineering was reviewed with the Building Permit; or,

Il.  The LSM is approved before the Building Permit is issued; or,

lll. The Development Engineer determines that the LSM review is substantially complete to allow the Building Permit
issuance. In this case the Development Engineer may opt to add special conditions to the new Building Permit
related to utility and street improvement engineering that must be completed prior to final inspection of the Building.

5. Prior to submittal of a Building or Zoning Permit, the applicant must apply for a Concurrency Test Notice.
Contact Thang Nguyen, Transportation Engineer, at 425-587-3869 for more information. A separate Concurrency
Permit will be created.

6. After concurrency has passed, the project will receive a concurrency test notice that allows the applicant to
proceed with all development permits. A “Certificate of Concurrency” is established with a development or building
permit. It will read as follows: CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCY: This project has been reviewed and approved for
water, sewer, and traffic concurrency. Any water and sewer mitigating conditions are listed within the conditions
below. Any traffic mitigating conditions will be found in an attached memorandum from the Public Works Traffic
Engineering Analyst to the Planning Department Project Planner. Upon issuance of this permit, this project shall
have a valid Certificate of Concurrency and concurrency vesting until the permit expires. This condition shall
constitute issuance of a Certificate of Concurrency pursuant to chapter 25.12 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

7. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or right-of-way permit must
conform to the Public Works Policy G-7, Engineering Plan Requirements. This policy is contained in the Public

Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual.

8. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be designed by a
Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

9. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have elevations which are
based on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

10. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.
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11. Prior to issuance of any commercial or multifamily Building Permit, the applicant shall provide a plan for garbage,
recycling and composting storage and pickup. The plan shall conform to Policy G-9 in the Public Works
Pre-approved Plans and be approved by Waste Management and the City. Important feature is to provide enough
storage area for recycling and composting; and being able to pick up containers without storing in the ROW
overnight. Submit the plan with a cover letter to explain how Policy G-9 requirements will be met. Please contact
John MacGillivray, 425.587.3804, if you have questions.

12. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property frontage.
Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. The applicant shall extend the sanitary sewer system in accordance with KZC Chapter 110 and KMC Title
15.12.032 “Required sewer extension prior to connection”. Extend an 8" sewer main along Forbes Creek Drive and
terminate with a manhole at the Southwest corner of the property. Service to the project will be from this new
manhole. If the existing sewer connection is legal and adequate in size it can be reused for the new building. Other
options may be available if the applicant can verify easement rights.

2. Provide a plan and profile design for the sewer line extension.

3. Provide a 6-inch minimum side sewer stub to each lot. Side sewers serving the property shall be PVC gravity
sewer pipe per Public Works Pre-Approved Criteria. Remove and replace any substandard pipes

Water System Conditions:

1. The applicant shall extend the water system per KZC Chapter 110. Extend an 12" water main along the north
property line and terminate with a fire hydrant at the northeast property corner.

2. Existing Fire Flow at node J-467 is 2000 gpm with a main pressure of around 104 PSI. If additional fire flow is
needed the city will model water system to determine necessary upgrades; at a minimum the water main in Forbes
Creek Drive would need to be upgraded to 12” per the Water Comprehensive Plan.

3. The existing water service shall be abandoned at the main.
4. See Fire Department conditions for fire flow requirements.
Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control in accordance with the 2016 King County Surface Water
Design Manual (KCSWDM) and the City of Kirkland Addendum (Policy D-10).

2. To determine the drainage review level required, the target impervious surface area is the maximum allowable lot
coverage area for the project, plus any offsite improved impervious areas. See Policies D-2 and D-3 in the Public
Works Pre-Approved Plans for drainage review information, or contact Kirkland Surface Water staff at (425) 587-3800
for assistance. The Kirkland Drainage Review Flow Chart is a helpful tool to determine a project’s drainage review
level. Drainage review levels are summarized below:

. Full Drainage Review

o Any non-single-family residential project that creates more than 2,000 sf of new and/or replaced impervious
surface, or greater than 7,000 sf of land disturbing activity will trigger a Full Drainage Review.

o Single family residential projects that propose improvements greater than the Simplified thresholds explained
above will be subject to a Full Drainage Review.

3. A preliminary drainage report (Technical Information Report) must be submitted with the subdivision application.
This must include a downstream analysis for all projects (except for Basic and Simplified Drainage Review projects).
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Provide a level one off-site analysis per Core Requirement #2 of the KCSWDM.

«  For Simplified Drainage Review, use the Simplified TIR Submittal Template available on the City of Kirkland
website. Navigate to the following webpage:

“City of Kirkland Utilities > Storm & Surface Water > Development & Construction”

4. This project is in a Level 2 Flow Control Area, and is required to comply with core drainage requirements in the
KCSWDM. Historic (forested) conditions shall be used as the pre-developed modeling condition for design of the
stormwater detention system.

5. A down stream analysis is required to verify that the new surface water can be directed to the existing pond.

6. The project may qualify for an exception to detention if the target surfaces will generate no more than a 0.15 cfs
increase in the historic (forested) conditions 100-year peak flow. The 15-minute time step must be used to perform
the flow control analysis. Do not use the 1-hour time step. Approved hydrologic modeling programs are MGS Flood
and WWHM 2012.

7. Evaluate the feasibility and applicability of dispersion, infiltration, and other stormwater Low Impact Development
(LID) Best Management Practices (BMPs) per the KCSWDM. If feasible, stormwater LID BMPs are required to the
maximum extent feasible. If LID BMPs are infeasible, pervious pavement cannot be used to reduce overall impervious
lot coverage. The Private Maintenance Agreement will be recorded on all projects that construct a stormwater LID
BMP or facility, per Policy D-7.

8. Soil information may be necessary for designing LID BMPs per the KCSWDM, and there are other reasons a soil
report is necessary for a project (e.g., steep slopes, sensitive areas, etc.). Refer to Policy D-8 for details.

9. Special inspections may be required for LID BMPs on this project. Provide documentation of inspections by a
licensed geotechnical professional that the BMP will function as designed.

10. If the project will create or replace more than 5,000 square feet of pollution generating impervious surface (PGIS),
provide water quality treatment in accordance with the KCSWDM. The enhanced treatment level is required for
multi-family residential, commercial, industrial projects, and single family residential projects with eight or more
dwelling units per acre density.

11. Soil Amendment per Pre-Approved Plan E.12 is required for all landscaped areas.

12. Provide a separate storm drain connection to each lot for conveyance. All roof and driveway drainage must be
tight-lined to the storm drain system or utilize low impact development techniques on-site.

13. Provide collection and conveyance of right-of-way storm drainage. Extend the storm main along New dedicated

Right of Way to and through the limits of the property. Provide a plan and profile design for the storm sewer system.

Size and material of construction shall be in accordance with the City Kirkland Pre-Approved Plans and Notes. Refer
to Policy D-5 for details.

14. If working within an existing ditch, the applicant is hereby given notice that the Army Corps of Engineers (COE)
has asserted jurisdiction over upland ditches draining to streams. Either an existing Nationwide COE permit or an
Individual COE permit may be necessary for work within ditches, depending on the project activities.

Applicants should obtain the applicable COE permit; information about COE permits can be found at: U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, Seattle District Regulatory Branch
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx

Specific questions can be directed to: Seattle District, Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Branch, CENWS-OD-RG,
Post Office Box 3755, Seattle, WA 98124-3755, Phone: (206) 764-3495

\\SRV-EGOVAPPO01\Reports\PCD Planning Conditions.rpt
58



Salu Modification Request
Attachment 2

DRV20-00118
Page 7 of 8

15. A Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) from WA State Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) may be required for
this project. Contact Stewart Reinbold at WDFW at 425-313-5660 or stewart.reinbold@dfw.wa.gov for determination,
obtain an HPA if required, and submit a copy to COK. If an HPA is not required, the applicant will be required to
provide written documentation from WDFW as verification. More information on HPAs can be found at the following
website: http://wdfw.wa.gov/licensing/hpa/

16. Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (CSWPPP):

« All proposed projects that will conduct construction activities onsite, or offsite must provide stormwater pollution
prevention and spill controls to prevent, reduce, or eliminate the discharge of pollutants (including sediment) to onsite
or adjacent stormwater systems or watercourses.

* Refer to Core Requirement No. 5 in the KCSWDM and Policy D-12.

*  Provide an erosion control report and plan with the Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application. The
plan shall be in accordance with the KCSWDM.

«  Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic inspections.
During the period from May 1 and September 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 7 days; between October
1 and April 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours. Additional erosion control measures may be
required based on site and weather conditions. Exposed soils shall be stabilized at the end of the workday prior to a
weekend, holiday, or predicted rain event.

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions:

1. The subject property abuts NE 116th ST. This street is a Collector type street. Zoning Code sections 110.10
and 110.25 require the applicant to make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property.
Section 110.30-110.50 establishes that this street must be improved with the following:

Remove and Replace Existing Curb and gutter.

Install a 4.5-ft landscape strip behind the curb, with street trees 30 feet on-center.
Install a 5-ft wide concrete sidewalk behind the landscape strip.

Remove obsolete driveway cuts, and replace with new frontage improvements.
Identify and protect trees with retention value in the right-of-way.

Coordinate improvements with planned Kirkland street projects, if any.

NEW DEDICATED RIGHT OF WAY along north property line.

Along the north property line dedicate 30 ft of Right-of-Way (10 ft may be a public right-of-way easement).
Provide 20ft of new paving

Provide new curb and gutter along south side of new pavement

Provide 4.5’ planter with street trees 30 ft on-center.

Provide 5 ft wide sidewalk

Provide storm water collection and conveyance.

Provide new stop and street signs as necessary.

Provide 9 point diamond sign at the east end of the new street.

STQ@ 00T EOTMUO TP

2. Public Improvements Modification (KZC 110.70): The City may require or grant a modification to the nature or
extent of any required improvement for any of the following reasons:

A. If the improvement as required would not match the existing improvements.

B. If unusual topographic or physical conditions preclude the construction of the improvements as required.

C. If other unusual circumstances preclude the construction of the improvements as required.

D. If the City and a neighborhood has agreed upon a modified standard for a particular street (see the Public Works
Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Notebook for a description of the Neighborhood Access Street Improvement
Modification and Waiver Process).

Review KZC 110.70 for additional details on the Modifications process, and for provisions regarding Deferments and
Waivers, and Construction-in-Lieu.

3. When three or more utility trench crossings occur within 150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches
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parallel the street centerline, the street shall be overlaid with new asphalt or the existing asphalt shall be removed and
replaced per the City of Kirkland Street Asphalt Overlay Policy R-7.

«  Existing streets with 4-inches or more of existing asphalt shall receive a 2-inch (minimum thickness) asphalt
overlay. Grinding of the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines.

«  Existing streets with 3-inches or less of existing asphalt shall have the existing asphalt removed and replaced
with an asphalt thickness equal or greater than the existing asphalt provided however that no asphalt shall be less
than 2-inches thick and the subgrade shall be compacted to 95% density.

4. Prior to the final of the building or grading permit, pay for the installation of stop and street signs at the new
intersections.

5. Install "NO PARKING ANYTIME" signs along North side of new road.
6. Site will receive all impact fee credits for the existing use of the building.
7. Install new monuments at: new intersection created with dedication

8. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities which conflict
with the project, associated street, or utility improvements.

9. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines. Underground any new
off-site transmission lines.

10. Zoning Code Section 110.60.7.b establishes the requirement that existing utility and transmission (power,
telephone, etc.) lines on-site and in rights-of-way adjacent to the site must be underground. The Public Works
Director may determine if undergrounding transmission lines in the adjacent right-of-way is not feasible and defer the
undergrounding by signing an agreement to participate in an undergrounding project, if one is ever proposed. In this
case, the Public Works Director has determined that undergrounding of existing overhead utility on 116th AVE NE is
not feasible at this time and the undergrounding of off-site/frontage transmission lines should be deferred with a Local
Improvement District (LID) No Protest Agreement.

11. New LED street lights may be required per Puget Sound Energy design and Public Works approval. Contact the
INTO Light Division at PSE for a lighting analysis. If lighting is necessary, design must be submitted prior to
issuance of a grading or building permit.

Brynja Myren - Account Sales Manager, Intolight, PUGET SOUND ENERGY
Tel 425-462-3833 | Cell 206-604-3348 | Fax 425-462-3149

Email brynja.myren@pse.com | Website: www.intolight.com

12. A striping plan for the street must be submitted with the building or grading permit.
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From: Bruce Fremd <bdfremd2 @gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 3:53 PM

To: Tony Leavitt

Cc: Design Review Board

Subject: Permit No, DRV20-00118 "“The Emerald"
June 9, 2020

Bruce Fremd
11229 116 Place NE
Kirkland, Wa 98033
Tony Leavitt
Senior Planner
Planning and Building Department
City of Kirkland

Dear Mr. Leavitt:

This is concerning the Permit No. DRV20-00118 for the property owned by George
John of Main Street Property Group on 10930 116" Avenue NE in Kirkland.

I have lived at my address since August 1988 when there wasn’t even a stop sign at NE
112 and 120 NE...when Forbes Creek Drive was a dead end. The proposed project of
the removal of the current building and construction of a higher and bigger set of
buildings has several “difficulties” and misstatements (from the Totem Lake magazine
2020).

The misstatement of facts like the one where they excluded a child care in lot 11033
across the street approximately 100 yards away negates the statement the area has no
child care facilities.

The average height of buildings in the area is two and no more than three stories high
even on hillside slopes. The area was even written up in your own documents as high
risk for landslides (June 6, 2020 Property Information Report). And the fact this is not a
major “commercial corner” as is the George John property “Slater 116” should have
had him redesign the “look” and the height because to build a structure 3-4 stories
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higher than any other structure in a “residential area” on a hillside with high risk of
landslides should have been addressed.

Plus, the parking issue would be compounded by having parking for 2 cars per
apartment or 260 cars (yes I know the equation on paper for assessing parking and
know as you do what it is in reality for cars) along with a “drive through” drop off
zone for proposed child care and that child care will take up a 16,000 square feet of
space (BTW where would the outside play area be?).

Traffic, though you will attempt to bypass that discussion, is critical for the Forbes
Creek drive area and the Totem Woods area and to this discussion...the design of the
building. The idea that Kirkland needs to copy and become a “dense pack” city like
Seattle is what drives decisions like opening Vareze, 11801 NE 116%, the 27 homes on
11t Place NE, LifeBridge at 11725 NE 118t Street and the proposed “The Emerald” on
Forbes Creek Drive.

Both in the morning and afternoon commutes the traffic backup from NE 112th to the
street light on NE 116" is horrendous. When you add in the afternoon school being let
out at A.G. Bell Elementary on NE 112t the whole of NE 112t becomes a traffic

mess. Currently, this is without the impact of 260 vehicles at the proposed The
Emerald”or the 54 cars at the new homes on 114" (27x2) or the 160 cars from Vareze, or
the 1,000 plus vehicles from the LifeBridge development.

(No, we understand that particular intersection you (City) had no control over. That
whole street is backed up because the State of Washington built the intersection for
highway access, not residential access (designer’s own words) creating massive
backups.)

Now to the height issue... The project is to be built on a hillside next to 2 story
warehouse/business on the north and the east and across the street there is open view
to the Forbes Creek Apartments (which are no more the 3 stories at most. To the south
of the proposed project is open space. The height should not be more than 4-5 stories
MAX with the higher building lower on the hillside. The 2 story parking garage would
be included in the 4-5 stories. Keep in mind this is not a major commercial crossing
nor does it have restaurants or a convenience store as does the owner’s other property
at 116% Slater. To compare the two is silly.
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It has been designated the all-inclusive TL 10D Office, however the approximate height
(square footage and height) of the current building is (from the Montlake Partners sale
notice):

12,837 SF total industrial building: 10,480 SF warehouse with 2,377 SF office on the second floor. Dock high

and grade level loading, approx. 20' clear height in the warehouse. Office has 5 private offices, reception area,
conference room and breakroom.

Plus, the height restrictions as published in the City of Kirkland’s own statutes
indicates that the height cannot be higher than the current 20 feet plus either 30 or in
Mr. Jones liking 65 feet (20+65). That would be approximately 5.5 floors including the
parking lot (which according to this proposal is 2 stories). That would mean the
design is off and incorrect for the region and neighboring residential and commercial
community.

As I mentioned prior, the overall size of this building should never be higher than 5
stories (which includes the proposed 2 stories of parking/lobby and child care) leaving
just 3 stories for “living” space. That is correct for this area and atmosphere though
this is not what Mr. Jones would like to hear due to the economics of the project.

The conclusion would be the height has to be reduced to fit Kirkland regulations (no
exemptions) matching the surrounding neighborhood along with a redesign of the
“look”.

Sincerely,

Bruce Fremd
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11308 116t Place NE
Kirkland, WA 98033
June 15, 2020

Tony Leavitt, Senior Planner
Planning and Building Department
City of Kirkland

123 Fifth Avenue

Kirkland, WA 98033

RE: DRV20-00118, Emerald Mixed-Use Project
Dear Mr. Leavitt:

This is in response to the notice about the Design Review Board approval for the proposed
construction of “The Emerald”, a seven-story, 130-apartment, mixed-use building at 10930 116
Avenue NE.

In researching this project, it was interesting to read comments from George John, the
Development Project Manager. He stated, “It’s going to be a cool and unique project. The
architecture of it is turning out to be something that will fit well with the area.” Is it going to “fit
well” with

e the one- and two-story light industrial buildings to the East;

e the woods, stormwater pond, and creek to the South;

o the 45-acre, 496 3-story apartments to the West; or

e the streets of single-family homes to the North?
Obviously, “fit well” does not mean it is congruent with the neighborhood. In fact, while it might
“fit well” within the zoning of the area around us, it is totally incompatible and inappropriate.
Two years ago, when the Vareze project of 82 townhomes on NE 116% was seeking approval, a
member of Kirkland’s Planning Department explained to me that all of Par Mac had been
designated Totem Lake Office. After more of my questioning she explained that the “Office”
designation meant “anything goes as long as it was three stories or less”. At the time I thought
three stories was excessive, but now it feels like a mole hill compared to the planned mountain.
As you know, there are many new apartments in our area, but none reaches the level of seven
stories.

It is interesting that citizens can comment on proposed developments, but the DRB’s authority is
limited to matters related to project design only and does not include such issues as traffic or
private views. Is there any department in the city that looks at the whole project and its total
impact? Can one department just keep approving developments while another must deal with the
fall-out, and if so, what is that department? I am sorry to say that after living in Kirkland for 40
years, | have reached the realization that no one is looking out for my best interests as a resident.
[ have been living in a fairy tale that is now tilted toward meeting developers’ needs.

We did not move to high density, but high density moved to us. I understand the need for an

urban area, but do not understand some of Kirkland’s decisions about that area. If the goal is to
reduce single car trip demand, improve connectivity, and meet goals for a dense and walkable
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community, why is the proposed light rail going to South Kirkland instead of the urban, high
density area? Where is the bus service that will take me from my home to grocery shopping? As
a 72-year-old I feel fortunate to still be able to walk the trail to Fred Meyer for a few items, but
how do I shop without a car? And, if we occasionally need cars, how are we supposed to get
through already clogged intersections and roads?

There are currently 671 living units under construction within a 2 mile radius of the proposed
130-unit apartment:

e 82 units at Vareze townhomes

e 153 assisted living units and 409 apartments at Lifebridge

e 27 single family homes at The Bridges
Chances are at some time they will be forced through the intersection of 120" NE and NE 116%.
If you are unfortunate enough to approach that intersection from the South on 120" NE at the
wrong time of the day, you can wait through three or more lights. There is not a designated right
turn lane onto 405 and there is not enough access to NE 116 for those wanting to proceed under
the freeway. This bottleneck has existed since the completion of the “improved” 405 access—
correct one problem to create another. I guess, when it impacts less people, it is acceptable.

All of this development has resulted in the significant loss of large, existing trees. (Two years
ago, a young staffer at the Planning Department did not even know what I was talking about
when I asked what had happened to the 25% retention rate.) Not only does that impact the air we
breathe, but the noise level from the freeway increases each year. Gone are the days when we
pretended it was the ocean’s roar. The required beauty strips with small, undeveloped trees that
line streets will not be significant in my lifetime and in many cases become eye sores as new
trees die from lack of water and weeds and tall grass takes over.

Likewise, I cannot imagine the impact all of these housing units will have on the neighborhood
elementary school. If only 4 of these units being built or proposed have one child, how do they
prepare for an influx of 200 students? I understand that Lake Washington School District, not the
city, will have to handle and accommodate this dilemma—but, city planners have caused an
unimaginable crisis.

Thank you for the opportunity to vent my frustrations about our neighborhood and the quality of
life your decisions effect. While “The Emerald” development might be allowable by the urban
density zoning, is it appropriate for the most distant edge of the Southern Industrial Subarea or
the South Juanita/Kirkland residents already living there?

Sincerely,

(Mrs.) JoAnn Heasty
joheasty@hotmail.com

cc: Kurt Triplett, City Manager
Kirkland Department of Transportation
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To: Tony Leavitt

From:

Annette Eberlein

11205 108t Ave NE, Kirkland WA 98033
Eberleinam2017@gmail.com

Re: Permit No. DRV20-00188

Mr. Leavitt-

| am writing to you today to express my concern with the proposed Emerald Mixed Use Project cited above.
My husband and | have lived at 11205 108t AVE NE for the past 38 years. There have been many changes in
our South Juanita neighborhood over the years but in the last several years the changes have rampant and
continue to be so. The infilling due to the short-platting is/has creating/created extremely dense single family
housing, to say nothing of the large multi-family projects in progress as | write this. There have been no
concurrent infrastructure improvements to any of the roads in the area which are at times virtually gridlocked
at certain times of the day, and many of the projects already in the pipeline don’t have any occupants yet!
What is the traffic going to be like once the LifeBridge complex, Vareze, the Bridges homes, and the other
homes being built in pockets are fully occupied? Our neighborhood has only three means of egress out to the
main arterial which is NE 116t; 98t Ave NE to the West, 108™" Ave NE (along which we live), and 120t Ave NE
at the Eastern end right adjacent to 1-405. Forbes Creek Dr. does help if we can get to 116%™ Ave but then
getting on to Market Street is challenging due to the heavy morning traffic. We are going to be virtual captives
in our neighborhood, which we already are at times due to the elementary school traffic from A.G. Bell at start
and dismissal times! We don’t even have adequate sidewalk coverage on 108t Ave NE or on NE 112t street!
What is it going to be like once the projects already in progress are completed to say nothing of a new 7 story
mixed use building with four floors of residences added into the mix?

| also read a comment you made about the project fitting into the neighborhood, WHAT? It is in a light
industrial area bound by single family homes to the north and west. There is the Preserve, a large apartment
complex of three story buildings just below a greenbelt to the west that was built in a former gravel pit. | can’t
remember the exact year that was started but it was in the 1980’s and the developer at that time, Lincoln
Properties, wanted to build the apartment complex to include buildings on the south side of the road but the
City fought that and won to keep the complex within the confines of the gravel pit; boy how times have
changed!

We do not need a 7 story behemoth (there is a significant elevation change between where the Emerald will
sit on 116%™ Ave NE and the street level of 120t Ave NE) in the area nor at this time do | see a need for more
multi-family housing with the current glut unoccupied; to say nothing of the lack of infrastructure changes
noted.

Also, | believe the pandemic is changing the way we are going to be living, driving vs. using public
transportation, etc. Shouldn’t we put a moratorium in place for more living space until we see how things
shake out and concentrate on infrastructure changes to handle the current glut of housing already in
progress?
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Tony Leavitt

From: Liane Fremd <ljfremd@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 2:59 PM
To: Tony Leavitt

Cc: Liane Fremd

Subject: DRV20-00118 - citizen in put

Citizen and community member concern about Emerald mixed-use project, case
number DRV20-00118

Hello Tony, I am writing to you because of the planned 7-story building
called Emerald mixed-use project located on 116™ Ave. NE in Kirkland. I
Tive in the area and have several concerns about such a Targe structure
going into that property.

1. A1l other buildings around it are 1-2 story and a 7-story building
will stick out Tike a sore thumb, not part of the area aesthetics

2. Street address: 10930 116%™ Ave. NE, at that particular location has a
blind spot (the road curves) for traffic and pedestrians going towards The
Preserve at Forbes Creek apartments and going towards 112%. This will
pose a danger area for pedestrians and cars (going in and out of new
complex and those traveling both directions along 116™ Ave NE) as the
street curves at that specific location.

3. Around 3-4pm during normal workdays, the current business’ in the
Tight industrial area (next to the proposed building) have workers getting
off of work and cars are backed up along NE 112t and 120t Ave NE trying to
get workers on to the freeway. This is also compounded by A.G. Bell
elementary school getting out and the cars picking up their children as
well as vans for after school pickup.

4. with the addition of the following new construction, the Tocal
elementary school (AG Bell on NE 112t Street will be overcrowded with the
additional families). This is a total of 115 new homes with x number of
children attending AG Bell Elementary school, plus 230 extra cars. Traffic
has not been taken into consideration.

e 11530 117t Lane NE - vareze by Quadrant Homes - 82 new homes
e 11406 NE 112th st - The Bridges- 27 new homes
e 11109 116%™ Ave NE - New home construction

e 10305 NE 112th St - Addey Lane at Forbes Creek - 4 Tuxury homes

I encourage you to look at everything as a whole and how it will impact
the community, schools, and traffic. Adding 5 levels of residential units
will only exasperate this situation. Wwe need to protect our Kirkland
community holistically and not just approve every developers design.
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Please do not approve this 7-story building without considering everything
that I’ve mentioned above. A 1-3 story building would look better in the
community/area (blends in better with other business’ surrounding it), it
would be Tess impact to schools, traffic and increase safety for both
pedestrians and cars.

Thank you,

Liane

Liane Fremd

11229 116th PL NE

Kirkland ]

425-985-3553 / 1jfremd@yahoo.com
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Tony Leavitt

From: Laura Lund <progster@msn.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 14, 2020 10:45 AM
To: Tony Leavitt

Subject: Permit drv20-00118

Dear Mr Leavitt

| am writing to express my disapproval of the scope and design for this project. At 7 stories, it is entirely too tall for the
neighborhood and too large for the surrounding properties. It is out of place here. The building is adjacent to several
homes that will be negatively impacted by the noise and traffic that will come from the occupants of a structure of that
size.

This is a relatively quiet neighborhood that enjoys little auto traffic and a lot of foot traffic. This property is on a route
people use to access the Kirkland Corridor. Traffic into a building of this size will be considerable, especially since
it includes a daycare. Introducing a building of this size into this area will completely alter the pedestrian friendly
atmosphere of Forbes Creek. | ask that you not approve this design.

Laura Lund
11327 116th Place NE
425-591-4688

Get Outlook for i0OS
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Tony Leavitt

From: Julie Parkhurst <julieparkhurst@comcast.net>
Sent: Saturday, June 13, 2020 7:30 PM

To: Tony Leavitt

Subject: Permit #DRV20-00118

Tony,

Please find below my comments in regards to Permit #DRV20-00118.
Two questions for you...

1. Do | need to submit my comments in writing also to the planning dept or is this email
sufficient?
2. How do Il link in to listen to the meeting that is to be held on Monday, June 15th at 7:00pm?

Thanks from a concerned neighbor!

Julie Parkhurst

6-13-2020
Attn: Tony Leavitt

tleavitt@kirklandwa.gov

Comments regarding Emerald Mixed-Use Project
Permit Case Number DRV20-00118
Site Address: 10930 116 " Ave. NE, Totem Lake

In regard to this project proposal, | am very alarmed by the size of this project on the small piece of
property for which this is proposed to be built! The sear size of the entire development and the height
of the buildings trying to be squeezed onto this postage size property is unacceptable in this small
residential area! | find it hard to believe that this project would fall within the set backs and height
restrictions for this area as well as the fact that the property was originally a commercial property and
now has become residential??? | would also be curious in regard to how this would impact the
“green belt” area adjacent to this property.

| am NOT against this property being developed, but | AM against taking advantage of overbuilding
for the size of this site!!! | would ask you to strongly reconsider this proposal and make adjustments
to its size based on the current long standing, well established surrounding neighborhood. Approving
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a project of this magnitude in this small community would unfortunately set a president for further
future developments which would overtake the wonderful neighborhood in which | have lived for
almost 40 years.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter!

Julie Parkhurst

10819 107 " PI NE
Kirkland, WA 98033
julieparkhurst@comcast.net
206-999-1081

Keep Flossin' and Smilin' ;)
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Tony Leavitt

From: BYRON WARD <byronward@me.com>

Sent: Monday, June 15, 2020 11:54 AM

To: Tony Leavitt

Subject: Re: june 15th planning commission: emerald mixed use proposal

thanx sent comment but my concern is traffic and lack of bus service (metro is also cutting back 15%).

it will difficult for us—we live on 117th NE, turn left onto NE 112th. BUT will there be stop light at forbes creek and NE
112th. if not we would need to merge into a steady flow of eastbound cars from emerald mixed use.

how is traffic coordinated for all of the condo projects in our area or is done project by project? plus there is little bus
service n ne 116th, none nonel12th and perhaps two busses a day pm forbes creek. and metro is cutting back 15%.

thanx
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Tony,

Tim Woo <timothy187@hotmail.com>
Thursday, June 11, 2020 11:40 AM
Tony Leavitt

DRV20-00118 comment

With the construction of this building, I'd suggest an additional crosswalk for this building and residents of
111th St. to cross over 116th Ave safely. There is currently no crosswalk or sidewalk to even get a crosswalk.
Therefore, at the moment, residents of 111th St. have to run across 116th, which is not safe.

Regards,

Tim
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Tony Leavitt

From: Minjia Zhang <minjiaz@microsoft.com>
Sent: Saturday, June 06, 2020 10:39 AM

To: Tony Leavitt

Subject: Comments on Permit No. DRV20-00118
Dear Tony,

I’'m the resident at 11303 116%™ PI NE, Kirkland, 11303. | have some concern on the proposed construction of a 7-story
mixed-use building at 10930 116" Avenue NE, near Totem Lake (Permit No. DRV20-00118). There are no buildings
higher than 3-story in the neighborhood, and the proposed construction seems to be really out-of-place. | have three
major concerns:

1. Increased traffic and transportation time: | work at Bellevue and | take 405 highway to work in the morning. The
current averaged waiting time at 20B to get an the highway is 15-30 minutes in the morning, which is already
very long and painful. | either have to wake up very early to avoid the traffic or wasting time waiting in line.
Given it is about 10 cars/1 minute to pass through the line, assume the 7-floor building would bring an
additional 64 (8 units at each floor, 4 floors for residential units, 2 people in each unit) cars, the waiting time
could increase by up to 6 minutes. | made up these numbers, but | really hope the morning experience is not
going to become even worse.

2. Privacy: one of the | chose the neighbor hood was because it had low residential density and gave a good sense
of privacy. However, with a 7-floor story nearby my house and potentially more such high-rise in my house, | do
not know if that sense of privacy is still available.

3. Security: Several of my neighbors have small children, and they often play outside because we feel the
neighborhood is quiet and safe. Giving the potential increase of the density and traffic, | have concerns on

whether that is going to be true anymore.

Thank you very much for reading my comments. | love Kirkland, and | love my neighborhood, but please reconsider the
proposed construction, which really cause potential issues to the surrounding area.
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https://www.kirklandwa.gov/Assets/Planning/Planning+PDFs/Public+Notices/Emerald+Mixed+Use
+Notice+of+Meeting+-+DRV20-00118.pdf

Best,
Minjia zhang
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